BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Proposed amendments to Rule 25-6.0183, F.A.C., Electric Utility Procedures for Generating Capacity Shortage Emergencies.

DOCKET NO. 030045-EU ORDER NO. PSC-03-0475-FOF-EU ISSUED: April 8, 2003

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

> LILA A. JABER, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON BRAULIO L. BAEZ MICHAEL A. PALECKI RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RULE AMENDMENTS

NOTICE is hereby given that the Florida Public Service Commission, pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, has adopted the amendments to Rule 25-6.0183, Florida Administrative Code, relating to electric utility procedures for generating capacity shortage emergencies without changes.

The rule amendments were filed with the Department of State on April 7, 2003 and will be effective on April 27, 2003. A copy of the rule as filed with the Department is attached to this Notice.

This docket is closed upon issuance of this notice.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 8th day of April, 2003.

> BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

Kay Flynn, Chief

, Bureau of Records and Hearing

Services

(SEAL)

CTM

ORDER NO. PSC-03-0475-FOF-EU DOCKET NO. 030045-EU PAGE 2

25-6.0183 Electric Utility Procedures for Generating Capacity Shortage Emergencies.

The Commission adopts the Florida Reliability Coordinating Council's Florida Electrical Emergency Contingency Plan, Generating Capacity Shortage Plan Element, dated August 2002 July 1997 as the Commission's plan to address generating capacity shortage emergencies within Florida. A copy of the Generating Capacity Shortage Plan Element may be obtained from the Director, Division of Economic Regulation Safety & Electric Reliability, Florida Public Service Commission.

Specific Authority: 350.127(2), 366.05, Florida Statutes

Law Implemented: 366.04(2)(c), (2)(f) & (5), Florida Statutes

History: New 2/12/91, amended 3/19/98, 04/27/03.